507644191 12/13/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7691086

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
T.W. VENDING INC.	11/28/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THREE SQUARE MARKET, INC.		
Street Address:	3329 CASEY STREET		
City:	RIVER FALLS		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54022		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D929844

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)407-0701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 610-407-0700

Email: esmrzley@ratnerprestia.com

Correspondent Name: RATNERPRESTIA

Address Line 1: 2200 RENAISSANCE BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 350

Address Line 4: KING OF PRUSSIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19406

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	USET-100USD	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW J. KOOPMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew J. Koopman/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2022	

Total Attachments: 4

source=USET-100USD_Executed Assignment (TWV to TSM)#page1.tif source=USET-100USD_Executed Assignment (TWV to TSM)#page2.tif source=USET-100USD_Executed Assignment (TWV to TSM)#page3.tif source=USET-100USD_Executed Assignment (TWV to TSM)#page4.tif

507644191 PATENT REEL: 062067 FRAME: 0670

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "Assignment"), between T.W. Vending Inc. a Minnesota corporation located at 3329 Casey Street, River Falls, WI 54022 ("TWV"), and Three Square Market, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation located at 3329 Casey Street, River Falls, WI 54022 ("TSM US"), is dated as of November 28, 2022.

Recitals

- A. TWV is the owner of certain technologies which are the subject of the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A (the "Patents"). These technologies are used by TSM US in connection with its business.
- B. TWV hereby assigns the Patents to TSM US.

Agreement

In consideration of the above recitals, the promises set forth in this Assignment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee absolutely all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including:

- a) all patent applications and/or patents listed in the Patents;
- b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned and directly or indirectly incorporate by reference the Patents;
- c) all reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, 371 applications, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, registrations, additions and substitutions of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, but not limited to, Paris Convention applications, PCT applications, their foreign national application counterparts, additions, continuations, and divisionals thereof, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances, including, but not limited to, all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, and/or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- e) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any of the foregoing categories and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention

PATENT REEL: 062067 FRAME: 0671 disclosures, and discoveries, and all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories, including, for past, current, and future infringement;

TWV hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any other applicable countries, to record TSM US as the assignee and owner of the Patents.

The provisions of this Assignment inure to the benefit of TSM US, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and are binding upon TWV, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

The parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 062067 FRAME: 0672 The parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

TWV: T.W. Vending Inc.

By: ______BoccassorzeBuzz

Name: Tim Westby

Title: President

TSM US: Three Square Market, Inc.

By:

Anthony Danna

By:

Name: Anthony Danna

Title: President

[Signature Page to Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 062067 FRAME: 0673

SCHEDULE A

Patents

MARK	JURISDICTION	APP. NO.	PUB. NO.	PATENT NO.
Door handle	United States	29/735,209	D929844	
Retail convenience market technology with enhanced vendor administration and user mobile app functionality	United States	14/332,008	20150127478	9,171,300
Retail convenience market technology with enhanced vendor administration and user mobile app functionality	United States	14/874,855	20160042334	10,074,083

PATENT REEL: 062067 FRAME: 0674

RECORDED: 12/13/2022